GREEN RIVER DO - FEBRUARY 2016 FINAL OIL & GAS SALE
LIST

UTU91302
(UT1115-002)
T.13S,,R. 10 E,, Salt Lake
Sec. 7: Lot 11, E2SW;
Sec. 17: S2NW,;
Sec. 18: Lots 1, 2, S2NE, E2NW.
440.34 Acres
Carbon County, Utah
Price Field Office

STIPULATIONS

UT-S-01: Air Quality

UT-S-97: NSO - Fragile Soils/Slopes Greater than 40 Percent
UT-S-101:  CSU — Fragile Soils/Slopes 20-40 Percent
UT-S-126: NSO — Natural Springs

UT-S-127: NSO - Intermittent and Perennial Streams
UT-S-156:  TL — High-Country Watershed Areas

UT-S-169:  CSU — Cultural Resource Inventories

UT-S-248:  TL — Mule Deer Fawning and Elk Calving Areas
UT-S-305:  CSU — Noxious Weed

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-44:  Raptors

UT-LN-49:  Utah Sensitive Species

UT-LN-99: Regional Ozone Formations Controls
UT-LN-102: Air Quality Analysis

UT-LN-120: Abandoned Mine Workings



GREEN RIVER DO - FEBRUARY 2016 FINAL OIL & GAS SALE
LIST

UTuU91303

(UT1115-003)

T.13S,,R. 10 E,, Salt Lake
Sec. 13: Lots 1-4, NW,
Sec. 14: NENE, S2NE;
Sec. 15: W2NE, NW.

702.68 Acres

Carbon County, Utah

Price Field Office

STIPULATIONS

UT-S-01: Air Quality

UT-S-97: NSO - Fragile Soils/Slopes Greater than 40 Percent
UT-S-101:  CSU — Fragile Soils/Slopes 20-40 Percent
UT-S-126: NSO — Natural Springs

UT-S-127: NSO - Intermittent and Perennial Streams
UT-S-156:  TL — High-Country Watershed Areas

UT-S-169:  CSU — Cultural Resource Inventories

UT-S-232:  TL — Mule Deer and Elk Crucial Winter Range
UT-S-305:  CSU — Noxious Weed

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-44: Raptors

UT-LN-49:  Utah Sensitive Species

UT-LN-99: Regional Ozone Formations Controls
UT-LN-102: Air Quality Analysis



GREEN RIVER DO - FEBRUARY 2016 FINAL OIL & GAS SALE
LIST

UTuU91304
(UT1115 - 006)
T.14S.,R. 11 E., Salt Lake
Sec. 26: All;
Sec. 27: E2, E2NW, NESW;
Sec. 34: E2;
Sec. 35: All.
2,040.00 Acres
Carbon County, Utah
Price Field Office

STIPULATIONS

UT-S-01: Air Quality

UT-S-127: NSO — Intermittent and Perennial Streams
UT-S-169: CSU — Cultural Resource Inventories
UT-S-218:  CSU — White-tailed Prairie Dog
UT-S-305: CSU — Noxious Weed

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-15:  Pronghorn Fawning

UT-LN-44: Raptors

UT-LN-49:  Utah Sensitive Species

UT-LN-99: Regional Ozone Formations Controls

UT-LN-102: Air Quality Analysis

UT-LN-104: Burrowing Owl Habitat

T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin



GREEN RIVER DO - FEBRUARY 2016 FINAL OIL & GAS SALE
LIST

UTU91305

(UT1115-014)

T.15S., R. 12 E., Salt Lake
Sec. 1. Lots 1, 3-7, S2NW, SWSE;
Sec. 3: Lots 1, 2, S2NE, SE;
Sec. 11: All excluding RR ROW SL031859;
Sec. 12: Lots 3, 4, SW, W2SE, Excluding RR ROW SL031859;
Sec. 13: All.

2,285.98 Acres

Carbon County, Utah

Price Field Office

STIPULATIONS

UT-S-01: Air Quality

UT-S-101:  CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes 20-40 Percent
UT-S-126: NSO — Natural Springs

UT-S-127: NSO — Intermittent and Perennial Streams
UT-S-169:  CSU — Cultural Resource Inventories
UT-S-218:  CSU — White-tailed Prairie Dog
UT-S-305:  CSU — Noxious Weed

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-15:  Pronghorn Fawning

UT-LN-44: Raptors

UT-LN-49:  Utah Sensitive Species

UT-LN-99: Regional Ozone Formations Controls

UT-LN-102: Air Quality Analysis

UT-LN-104: Burrowing Owl Habitat

T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin



GREEN RIVER DO - FEBRUARY 2016 FINAL OIL & GAS SALE
LIST

UTU91306
(UT1115-015)
T.15S,,R. 12 E,, Salt Lake
Sec. 14: All;
Sec. 22: SE;
Sec. 23: All;
Sec. 24: W2NE, W2;
Sec. 26: W25W;
Sec. 27: E2.
2,240.00 Acres
Carbon County, Utah
Price Field Office

STIPULATIONS

UT-S-01: Air Quality

UT-S-101:  CSU — Fragile Soils/Slopes 20-40 Percent
UT-S-126: NSO — Natural Springs

UT-S-127: NSO - Intermittent and Perennial Streams
UT-S-169:  CSU — Cultural Resource Inventories
UT-S-218:  CSU — White-tailed Prairie Dog
UT-S-285:  TL — Migratory Bird Nesting

UT-S-305:  CSU — Noxious Weed

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-15:  Pronghorn Fawning

UT-LN-44: Raptors

UT-LN-45:  Migratory Bird

UT-LN-49:  Utah Sensitive Species

UT-LN-99: Regional Ozone Formations Controls
UT-LN-102: Air Quality Analysis

UT-LN-104: Burrowing Owl Habitat



GREEN RIVER DO - FEBRUARY 2016 FINAL OIL & GAS SALE

UTU91307

LIST

(UT1115-016)
T.15S,,R. 12 E,, Salt Lake
Sec. 19: Lots 3 and 4;
Sec. 21: W2NE, W2;
Sec. 28: NW;
Sec. 29: N2;
Sec. 30: Lots 1, 2, NE, E2ZNW.
1,288.50 Acres
Carbon County, Utah
Price Field Office

STIPULATIONS

UT-S-01: Air Quality

UT-S-101:  CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes 20-40 Percent
UT-S-126: NSO — Natural Springs

UT-S-127: NSO - Intermittent and Perennial Streams
UT-S-169:  CSU — Cultural Resource Inventories
UT-S-218:  CSU — White-tailed Prairie Dog
UT-S-285:  TL — Migratory Bird Nesting

UT-S-305:  CSU — Noxious Weed

UT-S-317:  Unit Joinder — Clark Valley Unit U85363X

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-15:  Pronghorn Fawning

UT-LN-44: Raptors

UT-LN-45:  Migratory Bird

UT-LN-49:  Utah Sensitive Species

UT-LN-99: Regional Ozone Formations Controls

UT-LN-102: Air Quality Analysis

UT-LN-104: Burrowing Owl Habitat

T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin



GREEN RIVER DO - FEBRUARY 2016 FINAL OIL & GAS SALE
LIST

UTU91308

(UT1115-021)

T.14S., R. 13 E., Salt Lake
Secs. 7 and 19: All;
Sec. 30: Lot 1, E2, E2W2.

1,813.60 Acres

Carbon County, Utah

Price Field Office

STIPULATIONS

UT-S-01: Air Quality

UT-S-101:  CSU — Fragile Soils/Slopes 20-40 Percent
UT-S-127: NSO - Intermittent and Perennial Streams
UT-S-169:  CSU — Cultural Resource Inventories
UT-S-218:  CSU — White-tailed Prairie Dog

UT-S-232:  TL — Mule Deer and Elk Crucial Winter Range
UT-S-305:  CSU — Noxious Weed

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-15:  Pronghorn Fawning

UT-LN-44: Raptors

UT-LN-49:  Utah Sensitive Species

UT-LN-99: Regional Ozone Formations Controls

UT-LN-102: Air Quality Analysis

UT-LN-104: Burrowing Owl Habitat

UT-LN-121: NSO - PL 97-98 — Prime Soils of Statewide Significance



GREEN RIVER DO - FEBRUARY 2016 FINAL OIL & GAS SALE

UTU91310

LIST

(UT1115 - 058)
T.16S., R. 21 E., Salt Lake
Sec. 34: SWNW, W2SW.

120.00 Acres

Grand County, Utah
Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS

UT-S-01:

UT-S-96:

UT-S-100:
UT-S-157:
UT-S-159:
UT-S-247:
UT-S-261:

Air Quality

NSO - Fragile Soils/Slopes Greater Than 40%

CSU — Fragile Soils/Slopes (21%- 40%)
NSO/CSU/TL — Visual Resources

CSU — Visual Resources — VRM 1

TL — Crucial Elk Calving and Deer Fawning Habitat
TL — Raptor Buffers

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-37:
UT-LN-40:
UT-LN-45:
UT-LN-49:
UT-LN-51:
UT-LN-67:
UT-LN-68:
UT-LN-69:
UT-LN-70:
UT-LN-96:
T&E-03:

T&E-06:

Bald Eagle Habitat

Golden Eagle Habitat

Migratory Bird

Utah Sensitive Species

Special Status Plants: Not Federally Listed

Historical and Cultural Resource Values

Notification and Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
High Potential for Cultural Resources

High Potential for Cultural Resource Occurrence

Air Quality Mitigation Measures

Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin
Mexican Spotted Owl



GREEN RIVER DO - FEBRUARY 2016 FINAL OIL & GAS SALE
LIST

UTU91311

(UT1115-062)
T.151/2S.,R. 23 E., Salt Lake
Sec. 33: Lot 1;
Sec. 34: Lots 3, 4, N2SW, SESW.

220.82 Acres

Grand County, Utah
Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS

UT-S-01:
UT-S-96:
UT-S-100:
UT-S-157:
UT-S-247:
UT-S-261:

Air Quality

NSO — Fragile Soils/Slopes Greater Than 40%

CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes (21%- 40%)
NSO/CSU/TL — Visual Resources

TL — Crucial Elk Calving and Deer Fawning Habitat
TL — Raptor Buffers

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-37:
UT-LN-40:
UT-LN-45:
UT-LN-49:
UT-LN-51:
UT-LN-67:
UT-LN-68:
UT-LN-96:

T&E-03:
T&E-06:

Bald Eagle Habitat

Golden Eagle Habitat

Migratory Bird

Utah Sensitive Species

Special Status Plants: Not Federally Listed

Historical and Cultural Resource Values

Notification and Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
Air Quality Mitigation Measures

Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin
Mexican Spotted Owl



GREEN RIVER DO - FEBRUARY 2016 FINAL OIL & GAS SALE

UTU91312

LIST

(UT1115 - 065)

T.15S., R. 25 E., Salt Lake
Sec. 25: NWNW,
Sec. 26: S2NE, E2SW,
Sec. 35: W2NW, NWSW.

320.00 Acres

Grand County, Utah
Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS

UT-S-01:

UT-S-96:

UT-S-100:
UT-S-157:
UT-S-159:
UT-S-247:
UT-S-261:

Air Quality

NSO — Fragile Soils/Slopes Greater Than 40%

CSU — Fragile Soils/Slopes (21%- 40%)
NSO/CSU/TL — Visual Resources

CSU — Visual Resources — VRM 1

TL — Crucial Elk Calving and Deer Fawning Habitat
TL — Raptor Buffers

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-37:
UT-LN-40:
UT-LN-45:
UT-LN-49:
UT-LN-51:
UT-LN-67:
UT-LN-68:
UT-LN-96:
T&E-03:

T&E-06:

Bald Eagle Habitat

Golden Eagle Habitat

Migratory Bird

Utah Sensitive Species

Special Status Plants: Not Federally Listed

Historical and Cultural Resource Values

Notification and Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
Air Quality Mitigation Measures

Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin
Mexican Spotted Owl

10



GREEN RIVER DO - FEBRUARY 2016 FINAL OIL & GAS SALE

LIST

UTU91313

(UT1115 - 066)
T.151/2S.,R. 25 E., Salt Lake
Sec. 35: All.

440.64 Acres

Grand County, Utah
Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS

UT-S-01:

UT-S-96:

UT-S-100:
UT-S-157:
UT-S-159:
UT-S-247:
UT-S-261:

Air Quality

NSO - Fragile Soils/Slopes Greater Than 40%

CSU — Fragile Soils/Slopes (21%- 40%)
NSO/CSU/TL — Visual Resources

CSU — Visual Resources — VRM 1

TL — Crucial Elk Calving and Deer Fawning Habitat
TL — Raptor Buffers

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-37:
UT-LN-40:
UT-LN-45:
UT-LN-49:
UT-LN-51:
UT-LN-67:
UT-LN-68:
UT-LN-96:

T&E-03:
T&E-06:

Bald Eagle Habitat

Golden Eagle Habitat

Migratory Bird

Utah Sensitive Species

Special Status Plants: Not Federally Listed

Historical and Cultural Resource Values

Notification and Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
Air Quality Mitigation Measures

Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin
Mexican Spotted Owl

11



GREEN RIVER DO - FEBRUARY 2016 FINAL OIL & GAS SALE
LIST

UTuU91314

(UT1115 - 068)

T.21S.,R.6 E., Salt Lake
Sec. 26: E2SW,
Sec. 34: S2SE;
Sec. 35: SWSW.

200.00 Acres

Emery County, Utah

Price Field Office

STIPULATIONS

UT-S-01: Air Quality

UT-S-97: NSO - Fragile Soils/Slopes Greater than 40 Percent
UT-S-101:  CSU — Fragile Soils/Slopes 20-40 Percent
UT-S-127: NSO - Intermittent and Perennial Streams
UT-S-169:  CSU — Cultural Resource Inventories

UT-S-218:  CSU — White-tailed Prairie Dog

UT-S-232:  TL — Mule Deer and Elk Crucial Winter Range
UT-S-305:  CSU — Noxious Weed

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-44: Raptors

UT-LN-49:  Utah Sensitive Species

UT-LN-65:  Old Spanish Trail

UT-LN-99: Regional Ozone Formations Controls
UT-LN-102: Air Quality Analysis

UT-LN-104: Burrowing Owl Habitat

T&E-14: Last Chance Townsendia (Townsendia aprica)
T&E-17: San Rafael Cactus (Pediocactus despainii)

12



GREEN RIVER DO - FEBRUARY 2016 FINAL OIL & GAS SALE
LIST

UTU91315
(UT1115 - 069)
T.21S., R. 6 E., Salt Lake
Sec. 27: Lots 1-6, W2NE, E2SW,
Secs. 28 and 29: All;
Sec. 33: Lots 1-10, N2NE, W2SE, SESE;
Sec. 34: NWNW.
2,310.15 Acres
Emery County, Utah
Price Field Office

STIPULATIONS

UT-S-01: Air Quality

UT-S-97: NSO — Fragile Soils/Slopes Greater than 40 Percent
UT-S-101:  CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes 20-40 Percent
UT-S-127: NSO - Intermittent and Perennial Streams
UT-S-169:  CSU - Cultural Resource Inventories

UT-S-218:  CSU — White-tailed Prairie Dog

UT-S-232:  TL — Mule Deer and Elk Crucial Winter Range
UT-S-305:  CSU — Noxious Weed

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-44: Raptors

UT-LN-49:  Utah Sensitive Species

UT-LN-99: Regional Ozone Formations Controls
UT-LN-102: Air Quality Analysis

UT-LN-104: Burrowing Owl Habitat

T&E-05: Listed Plant Species

T&E-14: Last Chance Townsendia (Townsendia aprica)
T&E-17: San Rafael Cactus (Pediocactus despainii)

13



GREEN RIVER DO - FEBRUARY 2016 FINAL OIL & GAS SALE
LIST

UTU91316

(UT1115-071)

T.22S.,R. 6 E., Salt Lake
Sec. 1. Lot 2, S2NE, N2SE,;
Sec. 11: NENE, SENW;
Sec. 14: Lot 1, NWSW;
Sec. 15: Lot 1.

405.17 Acres

Emery County, Utah

Price Field Office

STIPULATIONS

UT-S-01: Air Quality

UT-S-97: NSO — Fragile Soils/Slopes Greater than 40 Percent
UT-S-101:  CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes 20-40 Percent
UT-S-127: NSO - Intermittent and Perennial Streams
UT-S-169:  CSU - Cultural Resource Inventories

UT-S-218:  CSU — White-tailed Prairie Dog

UT-S-305:  CSU — Noxious Weed

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-44: Raptors

UT-LN-49:  Utah Sensitive Species

UT-LN-99: Regional Ozone Formations Controls
UT-LN-102: Air Quality Analysis

UT-LN-104: Burrowing Owl Habitat

T&E-05: Listed Plant Species

T&E-14: Last Chance Townsendia (Townsendia aprica)
T&E-15: Wright Fishhook Cactus (Sclerocactus wrightiae)

14



GREEN RIVER DO - FEBRUARY 2016 FINAL OIL & GAS SALE
LIST

UTU91331

(UT1115-112)

T.20S.,R. 7E., Salt Lake
Sec. 1. Lots 1-4, S2N2, NESE;
Sec. 12: SWNE, NWSE.

438.80 Acres

Emery County, Utah

Price Field Office

STIPULATIONS

UT-S-01: Air Quality

UT-S-101:  CSU — Fragile Soils/Slopes 20-40 Percent
UT-S-127: NSO — Intermittent and Perennial Streams
UT-S-169:  CSU - Cultural Resource Inventories
UT-S-218:  CSU — White-tailed Prairie Dog
UT-S-285:  TL — Migratory Bird Nesting

UT-S-305: CSU — Noxious Weed

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-44: Raptors

UT-LN-45:  Migratory Bird

UT-LN-49:  Utah Sensitive Species

UT-LN-99: Regional Ozone Formations Controls
UT-LN-102: Air Quality Analysis

UT-LN-104: Burrowing Owl Habitat

T&E-05: Listed Plant Species

T&E-17: San Rafael Cactus (Pediocactus despainii)

15



GREEN RIVER DO - FEBRUARY 2016 FINAL OIL & GAS SALE
LIST

UTuU91332

(UT1115-115)

T.20S.,R. 7E., Salt Lake
Sec. 21: SWSW;
Sec. 27: NWNW;
Sec. 28: S2NW,
Sec. 29: E2SE;
Sec. 33: W2W2,

400.00 Acres

Emery County, Utah

Price Field Office

STIPULATIONS

UT-S-01: Air Quality

UT-S-97: NSO - Fragile Soils/Slopes Greater than 40 Percent
UT-S-101:  CSU — Fragile Soils/Slopes 20-40 Percent
UT-S-126: NSO — Natural Springs

UT-S-127: NSO - Intermittent and Perennial Streams
UT-S-169:  CSU — Cultural Resource Inventories

UT-S-269: NSO — Mexican Spotted Owl Nests

UT-S-305:  CSU — Noxious Weed

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-44: Raptors

UT-LN-49:  Utah Sensitive Species

UT-LN-99: Regional Ozone Formations Controls
UT-LN-102: Air Quality Analysis

T&E-06: Mexican Spotted Owl

T&E-17: San Rafael Cactus (Pediocactus despainii)

16



GREEN RIVER DO - FEBRUARY 2016 FINAL OIL & GAS SALE
LIST

UTU91333

(UT1115-116)

T.20S.,R. 7E., Salt Lake
Secs. 30 and 31: All.

1,305.00 Acres

Emery County, Utah

Price Field Office

STIPULATIONS

UT-S-01: Air Quality

UT-S-97: NSO - Fragile Soils/Slopes Greater than 40 Percent
UT-S-101:  CSU — Fragile Soils/Slopes 20-40 Percent
UT-S-127: NSO - Intermittent and Perennial Streams
UT-S-169:  CSU — Cultural Resource Inventories

UT-S-269: NSO — Mexican Spotted Owl Nests

UT-S-305:  CSU — Noxious Weed

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-44: Raptors

UT-LN-49:  Utah Sensitive Species

UT-LN-99: Regional Ozone Formations Controls
UT-LN-102: Air Quality Analysis

T&E-06: Mexican Spotted Owl

T&E-17: San Rafael Cactus (Pediocactus despainii)

17



GREEN RIVER DO - FEBRUARY 2016 FINAL OIL & GAS SALE
LIST

UTU91334

(UT1115-151)

T.19S,, R. 8 E., Salt Lake
Sec. 1: Lots 2, 3, 5, 6, S2NE, SENW, SW, S2SE;
Sec. 3: SESE;
Sec. 11: E2NE, SESW, SE;
Sec. 12: All;
Sec. 13: N2NE, SWNE, NENW, SW, W2SE, SESE;
Sec. 14: S2NE, S2.

2,316.22 Acres

Emery County, Utah

Price Field Office

STIPULATIONS

UT-S-01: Air Quality

UT-S-127: NSO — Intermittent and Perennial Streams
UT-S-169: CSU — Cultural Resource Inventories
UT-S-218:  CSU — White-tailed Prairie Dog
UT-S-305: CSU — Noxious Weed

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-44: Raptors

UT-LN-49:  Utah Sensitive Species

UT-LN-99: Regional Ozone Formations Controls
UT-LN-102: Air Quality Analysis

UT-LN-104: Burrowing Owl Habitat

T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin
T&E-05: Listed Plant Species
T&E-17: San Rafael Cactus (Pediocactus despainii)

18



GREEN RIVER DO - FEBRUARY 2016 FINAL OIL & GAS SALE
LIST

UTU91335
(UT1115-152)
T.19S., R. 8 E., Salt Lake
Sec. 7. Lots 2-4, E2SW, SWSE;
Sec. 17: NWNW, E2SW;
Sec. 18: Lots 1, 2, W2NE, E2ZNW;
Sec. 19: Lots 3, 4, NESW,;
Sec. 31: Lot 4, N2NE, SENE, E2SW, SE.
1,125.54 Acres
Emery County, Utah
Price Field Office

STIPULATIONS

UT-S-01: Air Quality

UT-S-127: NSO — Intermittent and Perennial Streams
UT-S-169: CSU — Cultural Resource Inventories
UT-S-218:  CSU — White-tailed Prairie Dog
UT-S-285:  TL — Migratory Bird Nesting

UT-S-305: CSU — Noxious Weed

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-44: Raptors

UT-LN-45:  Migratory Bird

UT-LN-49:  Utah Sensitive Species

UT-LN-99: Regional Ozone Formations Controls
UT-LN-102: Air Quality Analysis

UT-LN-104: Burrowing Owl Habitat

T&E-05: Listed Plant Species

T&E-17: San Rafael Cactus (Pediocactus despainii)

19



GREEN RIVER DO - FEBRUARY 2016 FINAL OIL & GAS SALE
LIST

UTU91336
(UT1115-153)
T.19S., R. 8 E., Salt Lake
Sec. 20: Lots 1-4, NESW.
209.17 Acres
Emery County, Utah
Price Field Office

STIPULATIONS

UT-S-01: Air Quality

UT-S-101:  CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes 20-40 Percent
UT-S-126: NSO — Natural Springs

UT-S-127: NSO — Intermittent and Perennial Streams
UT-S-169:  CSU — Cultural Resource Inventories
UT-S-218:  CSU — White-tailed Prairie Dog
UT-S-305:  CSU — Noxious Weed

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-44: Raptors

UT-LN-49:  Utah Sensitive Species

UT-LN-99: Regional Ozone Formations Controls
UT-LN-102: Air Quality Analysis

UT-LN-104: Burrowing Owl Habitat

20



GREEN RIVER DO - FEBRUARY 2016 FINAL OIL & GAS SALE
LIST

UTU91337

(UT1115 - 156)

T.20S.,R. 8 E., Salt Lake
Sec. 5: Lot 2-4, S2NW, N2SW;
Sec. 6: Lots 1-6, S2NE, SENW, E2SW, N2SE, SWSE;
Sec. 7: W2NE, NENW.

961.23 Acres

Emery County, Utah

Price Field Office

STIPULATIONS

UT-S-01: Air Quality

UT-S-101:  CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes 20-40 Percent
UT-S-127: NSO - Intermittent and Perennial Streams
UT-S-169:  CSU - Cultural Resource Inventories
UT-S-218:  CSU — White-tailed Prairie Dog
UT-S-285:  TL — Migratory Bird Nesting

UT-S-305:  CSU — Noxious Weed

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-44: Raptors

UT-LN-45:  Migratory Bird

UT-LN-49:  Utah Sensitive Species

UT-LN-99: Regional Ozone Formations Controls
UT-LN-102: Air Quality Analysis

UT-LN-104: Burrowing Owl Habitat

T&E-05: Listed Plant Species

T&E-17: San Rafael Cactus (Pediocactus despainii)
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GREEN RIVER DO - FEBRUARY 2016 FINAL OIL & GAS SALE

LIST

UTU91338

(UT1115-178)

T.11S.,,R. 10 E., Salt Lake
Sec. 8: Lots 1, 3 and 4;
Sec. 9: Lots 1-5;
Sec. 10: Lots 1-4;
Sec. 11: Lot 4.

329.79 Acres

Duchesne County, Utah
Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS

UT-S-01:
UT-S-96:
UT-S-100:
UT-S-157:
UT-S-247:
UT-S-261:

Air Quality

NSO — Fragile Soils/Slopes Greater Than 40%

CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes (21%- 40%)
NSO/CSU/TL — Visual Resources

TL — Crucial Elk Calving and Deer Fawning Habitat
TL — Raptor Buffers

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-37:
UT-LN-40:
UT-LN-45:
UT-LN-49:
UT-LN-51:
UT-LN-67:
UT-LN-68:
UT-LN-96:

T&E-03:

Bald Eagle Habitat

Golden Eagle Habitat

Migratory Bird

Utah Sensitive Species

Special Status Plants: Not Federally Listed

Historical and Cultural Resource Values

Notification and Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
Air Quality Mitigation Measures

Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin

22



GREEN RIVER DO - FEBRUARY 2016 FINAL OIL & GAS SALE
LIST

UTU91339

(UT1115-179)

T.11S.,,R. 10 E., Salt Lake
Sec. 20: N2NE, NENW;
Sec. 29: W2NW, SW;
Sec. 30: NENE, S2NE, SE;
Sec. 31: NENE;
Sec. 33: N2NW.

760.00 Acres

Duchesne County, Utah
Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS

UT-S-01:

UT-S-96:

UT-S-100:
UT-S-157:
UT-S-230:
UT-S-247:
UT-S-261:

Air Quality

NSO — Fragile Soils/Slopes Greater Than 40%

CSU — Fragile Soils/Slopes (21%- 40%)
NSO/CSU/TL — Visual Resources

TL — Crucial Deer and EIk Winter Range

TL — Crucial Elk Calving and Deer Fawning Habitat
TL — Raptor Buffers

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-37:
UT-LN-40:
UT-LN-45:
UT-LN-49:
UT-LN-51:
UT-LN-67:
UT-LN-68:
UT-LN-69:
UT-LN-70:
UT-LN-96:

T&E-03:

Bald Eagle Habitat

Golden Eagle Habitat

Migratory Bird

Utah Sensitive Species

Special Status Plants: Not Federally Listed

Historical and Cultural Resource Values

Notification and Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
High Potential for Cultural Resources

High Potential for Cultural Resource Occurrence

Air Quality Mitigation Measures

Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin
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GREEN RIVER DO - FEBRUARY 2016 FINAL OIL & GAS SALE
LIST

UTU91340

(UT1115-182)

T.17S.,R. 10 E., Salt Lake
Sec. 19: SESW, SWSE.

80.00 Acres

Emery County, Utah

Price Field Office

STIPULATIONS

UT-S-01: Air Quality

UT-S-127: NSO — Intermittent and Perennial Streams
UT-S-169: CSU — Cultural Resource Inventories
UT-S-218:  CSU — White-tailed Prairie Dog
UT-S-305: CSU — Noxious Weed

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-44: Raptors

UT-LN-49:  Utah Sensitive Species

UT-LN-99: Regional Ozone Formations Controls
UT-LN-102: Air Quality Analysis

UT-LN-104: Burrowing Owl Habitat

T&E-17: San Rafael Cactus (Pediocactus despainii)
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ACQUIRED LANDS

UTuU91342

(UT1115 - 220)

U.S. Interest 50.00%

T.2S., R.2W., Uintah Special
Sec. 31: SE.

160.00 Acres

Duchesne County, Utah

Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS
UT-S-01: Air Quality
UT-S-261:  TL — Raptor Buffers

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-37: Bald Eagle Habitat

UT-LN-40: Golden Eagle Habitat

UT-LN-45:  Migratory Bird

UT-LN-49:  Utah Sensitive Species

UT-LN-51:  Special Status Plants: Not Federally Listed

UT-LN-67:  Historical and Cultural Resource Values

UT-LN-68:  Notification and Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
UT-LN-96:  Air Quality Mitigation Measures

T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin
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LIST

UTU91343

(UT1115 - 222)

U.S. Interest 50.00%

T.2S., R.3W., Uintah Special

Sec. 28:

Commencing at the Southeast corner of the Southwest quarter of the Southeast
quarter of Section 28, Township 2 South, Range 3 West, Uintah Special Meridian;
running thence North 160 rods; thence West 78 rods; thence in a straight line in a
Southeasterly direction to a point 62 rods West of the point of beginning; thence
East 62 rods to the place of beginning.

70.00 Acres

Duchesne County, Utah

Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS

UT-S-01: Air Quality

UT-S-123: NSO - Riparian, Floodplains, and Public Water Reserves
UT-S-247:  TL - Crucial Elk Calving and Deer Fawning Habitat
UT-S-261:  TL — Raptor Buffers

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-37: Bald Eagle Habitat

UT-LN-40: Golden Eagle Habitat

UT-LN-45:  Migratory Bird

UT-LN-49:  Utah Sensitive Species

UT-LN-51:  Special Status Plants: Not Federally Listed

UT-LN-53:  Riparian Areas

UT-LN-67:  Historical and Cultural Resource Values

UT-LN-68:  Notification and Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
UT-LN-96:  Air Quality Mitigation Measures

T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin
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